EUROPEAN ASSOCIATION OF SINOLOGICAL LIBRARIANS

Directory
AUSTRIA

Osterreichische Nationalbibliothek
Josefsplatz 1, 1015 Wien
Librarian: Director

Tel: +43 1 5341.432

Fax: +43 1 5341.437

Universitdt Wien — Fachbibliothek fiir Ostasienwissenschaften / Sinologie
Campus Altes AKH : Hof 5,

Spitalgasse 2-4, A-1090 Wien

Librarian: Maja Fuchs, Andrea Brandstitter

Tel: +43 1 4277.43845

Fax: +43 1 4277.43849

E-mail: Maja.Fuchs@univie.ac.at, Andrea.Brandstaetter@univie.ac.at

BELGIUM

Institut Belge des Hautes Etudes Chinoises - Bibliothéque

Musées Royaux d'Art et d'Histoire, 10 parc du Cinquantenaire, 1000 Bruxelles
Librarians: Jean-Marie Simonet, Catherine Joos

Tel: +32 2 7417342

Fax: +32 2 7417355

E-mail: ximon@yucom.be, inst.chin@kmkg-mrah.be

Katholieke Universiteit Leuven - Oost-Aziatische Bibliotheek
Mgr. Ladeuzeplein 21, 3000 Leuven

Librarians: Bénédicte Vaerman, Arjan van der Werf

Tel: +32 16 32.46.98

Fax: +32 16 32.46.16

E-mail: benedicte.vaerman(@bib.kuleuven.ac.be; arjan.vanderWerf(@bib.kuleuven.be

Katholieke Universiteit Leuven - Ferdinand Verbieststichting
Atrechtcollege

Naamsestraat 63 bus 4, 3000 Leuven

Librarian: Sara Lievens

Tel: +32 16 32.43.46

Fax: +32 16 20.79.30

E-mail: Sara.Lievens@fvf.kuleuven.ac.be

Belgian Institute of Higher Chinese Studies
c/o Royal Museums of Art and History
Jubelpark 10 B - 1000 Brussels, Belgium
Librarian: Catherine Joos

Tel/Fax: +32 (0)2 - 741 73 55
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CZECH REPUBLIC

Library of the Institute of East-Asian Studies — Charles University
Knihovna Ustavu Dalneho vychodu, Celetna 20, 11642 Praha 1
Librarian: Katarina Feriancikova

Tel: +420 221619708

Fax: +420 221619706

E-mail: katarina.feriancikova@ff.cuni.cz

Orientalni Ustav AV CR - Lu Xunova Knihovna
Pod vodarenskou vezi 4, 182 08 Praha 8 Liben
Librarian: Vera Kiecova

Tel: +420 26605.2514

Fax: +420 27987.260

E-mail: kiecova@orient.cas.cz

Orientéalni Ustav AV CR, General Library

Pod vodarenskou vezi 4, 182 08 Praha 8 Liben
Librarian: Sabina Dubovska

Tel: +420 2 6605.3297

Fax: +420 2 689 7166

E-mail: oilib@orient.cas.cz

Oddeleni doplnovani zahranicni literatury (Foreign acq. Dept. national library)
Narodni knihovna CR, Klementinum 190, 11001 Praha 1

Librarian: Svetlana Knollova, Natalie Konickova

Tel: +420 221663226

E-mail: natalie.konickova@nkp.cz

Naprstkovo muzeum asijskych, africkych a americkych kultur (Naprstek museum of Asian,
African and American cultures)

Betlemske namesti 1, 110 00 Praha 1

Librarian: Helena Heroldova

Tel: +420 2 24 497 500, 511, 515

Fax: +4202 222 21 418

E-mail: npm@aconet.cz

Knihovna Sbirky asijskeho umeni (Library of Asian Art collection, National Gallery)
Zamek Zbraslav, cp. 2

150 00 Praha 5 Zbraslav

Tel: +420 2 57920 482

Kabinet Dalneho vychodu
Univerzita Palackeho, Olomouc
Wurmova 7

770 00 Olomouc

Tel: +420 685 633 463

DENMARK
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Arhus Universitet - Ostasiatisk Institut
Norrebrogade bygn. 322, 8000 Arhus C
Librarian: Anne Wedell-Wedellsborg
Tel: +45 8942.2020

E-mail: ostaw(@mail.hum.au.dk

Det Kongelige Bibliotek - Orientalsk og Judaistisk Afdeling
Postboks 2149, 1016 Kebenhavn K

Librarian: Bent Lerbzk Pedersen

Tel: +45 33474887

Fax: +45 33474710

E-mail: blp@kb.dk

Keabenhavns Universitet Asien-Instituttet - Biblioteket
Leifsgade 33, 2300 Kebenhavn S

Librarian: Jens Ostergaard Petersen

Tel: +45 3532.8830

Fax: +45 3532.8835

E-mail: oesterg@hum.ku.dk

Nordisk Institut for Asienstudier - Bibliotek
Leifsgade 33, 2300 Kebenhavn S
Librarian: Inga-Lill Blomkvist

Tel: +45 35329512

Fax: +45 35329549

E-mail: ilb@nias.ku.dk

FRANCE

Bibliothéque Municipale de Lyon - Fonds Chinois
30 boulevard Vivier-Merle

F-69431 Lyon cedex 03

Librarian: Jean-Louis Boully, Valentina De monte
Tel: +33 47862.1904

Fax: +33 47862.1949

E-mail: jlboully@bm-lyon.fr

vdemonte@bm-lyon.fr (valentina de monte)

Bibliothéque Nationale - Division des Manuscrits Orientaux
58 rue Richelieu, 75084 Paris 02

Librarians: Nathalie Monnet

Tel: +33 1 53798034

Fax: +33 1 53798900

Bibliothéque Nationale de France, site F. Mitterand

Dép. Littérature et art, service Littératures orientales et art
Quai Frangois Mauriac, 75706 Paris Cedex 13
Librarian: Jie Formoso, Pei Cheng

Tel: +33 1 53795259, +33 1 53795206

E-mail : jie.formoso@bnf fr, cheng.pei@bnf.fr
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Institut D'Asie Orientale ENS — CNRS

Bureau N°R5415, Parvis René-Descartes, 69366 Lyon Cedex 07
Librarian : Mme . FENG Yi (Documentaliste)

Tel : +33 (0) 4 37 37 62 41

E-mail : Yi.Feng@ens-Ish.fr

Collége de France, Institut des Hautes Etudes Chinoises - Bibliothéque

52 rue du Cardinal-Lemoine, 75231 Paris Cedex 05

Librarians: Delphine Spicq, Hubert Delahaye, Cen Yongfang

Tel: + 33 1 44271808

Fax: +33 144271879

E-mail: delphine.spicq@college-de-france.fr, hubert.delahaye, wingfong.leung@college-de-

france.fr

Ecole Francaise d'Extréme-Orient

22 avenue du Président-Wilson, 75116 Paris

Librarians: Cristina Cramerotti, Barbara Bonazzi

Tel: +33 1 5370.1841 (Cramerotti), 1842 (Bonazzi)

Fax: +33 15370 8760

E-mail: cristina.cramerotti@efeo.net, barbara.bonazzi@efeo.net

Centre de Documentation et d’Etude Taoiste - Bibliothéque
22 avenue du Président-Wilson, 75116 Paris
Tel: +33 1 5370.1865

Bibliothéque Interuniversitaire des Langues Orientales
4 rue de Lille, 75007 Paris

Librarian: Christine Vidal

Tel: +33 1 4477.9506

Fax: +33 14477.8730

E-mail: cvidal@idf.ext.jussieu.fr

Ecole des Hautes Etudes en Sciences Sociales

CNRS (UMR 8173) - Centre d'études sur la Chine Moderne et Contemporaine - Bibliothéque
22 avenue du Président Wilson, 75116 Paris

Librarians: Monique Abud, Bénédicte Héraud, Wang Ju

Tel: +33 1 5370.1868 (Héraud), 1827 (Wang), 1870 (Abud)

Fax: +3315370.1833

E-mail: ju.wang, monabud, bheraud@ehess.fr

Musée Guimet - Bibliothéque
6 place d'léna, 75116 Paris
Librarian: Francis Macouin
Tel: +33 1 4723.6165

Université Paris VII - Bibliotheque de 'UFR Asie Orientale
2 place Jussieu, 75221 Paris 05

Librarian: Frédéric Devienne

Tel: +33 1 4427.6331

Fax: +33 1 4427.7898
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Bibliothéque Asiatique des Missions Etrangéres de Paris
28 rue de Babylone, 75007 Paris

Librarian: Annie Salavert, René Boisguerin

Tel: +33 1 4549.4234

GERMANY

Staatsbibliothek zu Berlin - PreuBischer Kulturbesitz/Ostasienabteilung
Potsdamer Strafle 33, 10785 Berlin

Librarians: Fung On Lui, Cordula Gumbrecht, Renate Schmidt, Matthias Kaun
Tel: +49 30 266.2736 (Gumbrecht), 2456 (Schmidt) 2371 (Kaun) 3614 (Lui)
Fax: +49 30 266.2814

E-mail: fungon.lui(@sbb.spk-berlin.de, Cordula. Gumbrecht@sbb.spk-berlin.de,
Renate.Schmidt@sbb.spk-berlin.de, kaun@sbb.spk-berlin.de

Freie Universitit Berlin - Ostasiatisches Seminar - Bibliothek
Podbielskiallee 42, 14195 Berlin

Librarian: Pao Erh-li

Tel: +49 30 838.3599

Freie Universitit Berlin - Otto-Suhr-Institut - Bibliothek
Harnackstral3e 1, 14195 Berlin
Tel: +49 30 838.2347

Museum fiir Asiatische Kunst, Ostasiatische Kunstsammlung - Bibliothek
Takustra3e 40, 14195 Berlin

Contact: Uta Rahman-Steinert

E-mail: u.rahman@smb.spk-berlin.de

Ruhr-Universitdt Bochum - Das Landesspracheninstitut - Bibliothek
Laerholzstra3e 84, 44801 Bochum (Germany)

Librarian: Silvia Sun (Chinese section)

Tel: +49-234-6874-401

E-mail: Silvia.Sun@Isi-nrw.de

Universitit Bonn - Institut fiir Orient- und Asienwissenschaften Abteilung fiir Sprache und
Geschichte Chinas - Bibliothek

Regina-Pacis-Weg 7, 53113 Bonn
Librarian: Shen Yong Miklitz
Tel: +49 (0)228 735 731

Fax: +49 (0) 228 737 255

E-mail: bibliothek-sinologie@uni-bonn.de

Universitdt Bonn - IOA, Abteilung fiir Orientalische und Asiatische Sprachen, Arbeitsbereich
Ostasien, Chinesisch — Bibliothek

Nassestr, 1, 53113 Bonn
Librarian:
Tel: +49 228 738420

Friedrich-Alexander-Universitdt Erlangen-Niirnberg - Lehrstuhl fiir Sinologie
Bismarckstrafe 1, 91054 Erlangen


http://www.sos.uni-bonn.de/
http://www.sos.uni-bonn.de/
mailto:bibliothek-sinologie@uni-bonn.de
http://www.sinologie.uni-bonn.de/
http://www.sinologie.uni-bonn.de/
mailto:Silvia.Sun@lsi-nrw.de
mailto:u.rahman@smb.spk-berlin.de
mailto:kaun@sbb.spk-berlin.de
mailto:Renate.Schmidt@sbb.spk-berlin.de
mailto:Cordula.Gumbrecht@sbb.spk-berlin.de
mailto:fungon.lui@sbb.spk-berlin.de

Librarian:
Tel: +49 9131 8522449
Fax: +49 9131 8526374

E-mail: sinobib@phil.uni-erlangen.de

J.W. Goethe-Universitit - Institut fiir Orientalische und Ostasiatische Philologien - Bibliothek
Dantestral3e 4-6, 60235 Frankfurt am Main
Tel: +49 611 798.2176

Universitét Freiburg Orientalisches Seminar Sinologische Bibliothek
Werthmannplarz 3, 79098 Freiburg
Librarian: Erika Drochner-Kirchberg

Universitit Gottingen - Ostasiatisches Seminar - Bibliothek
Waldweg 26, 37073 Gottingen

Librarian: Yvonne Schulz Zinda

Tel: +49 551 39.43.45

Fax: +49 551 39.70.48

Martin-Luther-Universitit Halle-Wittenberg - Institut fiir Orientalistik
Heinrich-und-Thomas-Mann-Straf3e 22, 06108 Halle
Tel: +49 345 552.4071

Ubersee-Dokumentation, Referat Asien und Siidpazifik
Neuer Jungfernstieg 21 20354 Hamburg

Librarian: Dr. Giinter Schucher

Tel: 040-42834-513

E-mail: schucher@duei.de

Universitdt Hamburg - Institut fiir Asienkunde - Bibliothek
Rothenbaumchaussee 32, 20148 Hamburg

Librarian: Uwe Kotzel, Christine Berg, Dr. Werner Draguhn
Tel: +49 40 44.30.01, + 49 40-445891, +49 40 4288740

E-mail: ifahh.bibliothek@uni-hamburg.de, post@asienkunde.de, draguhn@duei.de

Asien-Afrika-Institut Abt. fiir Sprache und Kultur Chinas Bibliothek
Universitdt Hamburg, Edmund-Siemers Allee, 1 (Ostfliigel), 20146 Hamburg
Librarian: Dr. Martin Hanke, Julia Welsch

Tel: 040-42838-4878

Fax: 040-42838-3106

E-mail: MartinHanke(@t-online.de

Technische Informationsbibliothek, Universititsbibliothek Hannover - Ostasienabteilung
Postfach 60 80, 30060 Hannover

Librarian: Dr W. Andreas Mixius

Tel: +49 511 762.3459

Fax: +49 511 762.4075

E-mail: mixius@tib.uni-hannover.de

Universitit Heidelberg - Sinologisches Seminar - Bibliothek
Akademiestral3e 4-8, 69117 Heidelberg
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Librarians: Anne Labitzky-Wagner, Matthias Arnold (Digital Resources - Center for East
Asian Studies)

Tel: +49 6221 547634 (Anne), 7675 (Matthias)

Fax: +49 6221 547639

E-mail: alw(@sino.uni-heidelberg.de (Anne) ; marnold@zo.uni-heidelberg.de (Matthias)

Christian-Albrechts-Universitét zu Kiel - Seminar fiir Orientalistik - Sinologische Abteilung
Leibnizstrafle 10, 24108 Kiel

Librarians: Professorin Gudula Linck

Tel: +49 431 880-2245

E-mail: sinologie@sino.uni-kiel.de

Universitit zu Koln - Ostasiatisches Seminar - Moderne China-Studien
Albertus-Magnus-Platz 1, 50923 Kéln

Librarian: Professor Lutz Bieg, Li-Yun Bauer

Tel: +49 221 470-5405

Fax: +49 221 470-5406

Museum fir Ostasiatische Kunst der Stadt Koln, Bibliothek
Universititstralle. 100 50674 Koéln

Librarian: Imke Mees

Tel: +49 221 221-28609

Fax: +49 221 221-28610

E-mail: imke mees@museenkoeln.de

Universitit Mainz - Ostasiatisches Institut
Schillerstrale 6, 04109 Leipzig
Librarian: Prof. Dr. phil. Peter Kupfer

E-mail: kupferp@uni-mainz.de

Universitétsbibliothek [eipzig
Beethovenstr. 6 04107 Leipzig

Librarian: Prof. Dr. Rainer von Franz
Fax : 0341 9737152

E-mail : vfranz@rz-uni-leipzig.de

Universitdt Marburg Bibliothek FG Sinologie FBO6
Wilhelm Ropkestr. 6 E, 35032 Marburg

Tel : +49-64 21-28 24 906

Fax: +49-64 21-28 24 795

E-mail: sinologie@staff.uni-marburg.de

Bayerische Staatsbibliothek — Ostasienabteilung

Ludwigstrasse 6 80328 Miinchen

Librarians: Renate Stephan-Bahle, Zhang Yuzhi, Lucia Obi

Tel: +49 89 28638.2624 (Stephan), 2422 (Zhang) 2623 (Obi)

Fax: +49 89 28638.2805

E-mail: renate.stephan-bahle@bsb-muenchen.de, yuzhi.zhang@bsb-muenchen.de

Universitdt Miinchen - Institut fiir Ostasienkunde - Bibliothek


mailto:yuzhi.zhang@bsb-muenchen.de
mailto:renate.stephan-bahle@bsb-muenchen.de
mailto:sinologie@staff.uni-marburg.de
mailto:vfranz@rz-uni-leipzig.de
http://www.ub.uni-leipzig.de/
mailto:kupferp@uni-mainz.de
http://www.fask.uni-mainz.de/inst/chinesisch/index.html
mailto:imke.mees@museenkoeln.de
mailto:sinologie@sino.uni-kiel.de
mailto:marnold@zo.uni-heidelberg.de
mailto:alw@sino.uni-heidelberg.de

Kaulbachstrafle 51a, 80539 Miinchen
Librarian: Richard Teschke

Tel: +49 89 2180.2349

E-mail: richard.teschke@lrz.uni-muenchen.de

Universitit Miinchen — Institute fir Geschichte der Medizin bibliothek
Lessingstr. 2, 80336 Miinchen

Librarians: Dr. Hermann Tessenow, Guje Kroh

Tel: +49 89 5160.2620

Fax: +49 89 5160.2712

E-mail: igm@med.uni-muenchen.de

Westfalischen-Wilhelms Universitit Miinster - Ostasiatisches Seminar
Schlaunstrafle 2, 48143 Miinster

Librarians: Enno Giele

Tel: +49 0251 832.9901

E-mail: Enno.Giele(@uni-muenster.de

Institut Monumenta Serica - Bibliothek
Arnold-Janssen-Straf3e 20, 53757 Sankt Augustin
Librarian: Alek Stypa

Tel: +49 2241 237431

Fax: +49 2241 237486

E-mail: bibliothek@monumenta-serica.de

Universitét Trier - Bibliothek
Universitétsring 15, 54286 Trier
Librarian: Werner Gerstenberger
Tel: +49 651 2012445

Fax: +49 651 2013937

E-mail: gerstenbgr@ub.uni-trier.de

Universitét Tiibingen - Seminar fiir Sinologie und Koreanistik - Bibliothek
Wilhelmstrale 133, 72074 Tiibingen

Librarians: Thomas Gaiser

Tel: +49 7071 2972711

Fax: +49 7071 295733

E-mail: thomas.gaiser@uni-tuebingen.de

Universitdt Wiirzburg - Institut fiir Kulturwissenschaften Ost- und Siidasiens — Sinologie
Am Hubland, 97074 Wiirzburg

Librarians: Michael Leibold, Joshua Seufert

Tel: +49 931 888.5569; 5985 (Joshua)

Fax: +49 931 888.4617

E-mail:michael.leibold@mail.uni-wuerzburg.de; Seufert@uni-wuerzburg.de

GREAT BRITAIN
British Library - Chinese section, Asia, Pacific & Africa Collections

96 Euston Road, London, NW1 2DB
Curators: Frances Wood, Graham Hutt
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Tel: +44 20 7412 7650 (Wood), 7651 (Hutt)
Fax: +44 20 7412 7641

E-mail: rances.wood@bl.uk, graham.hutt@bl.uk

British Library - Document Supply Centre
Boston Spa, Wetherby, Yorkshire, LS23 7BQ
Librarian: Hiroko Brittain

Tel: +44 1937 546048

Fax: +44 1937 546480

E-mail: hiroko.brittain@bl.uk

Cambridge University Library
West Road, Cambridge, CB3 9DR

Librarian: Charles Aylmer
Tel: +44 1223 333038
Fax: +44 1223 333160

E-mail: chinese@lib.cam.ac.uk

Cambridge University - Faculty of Asian & Middle Eastern Studies
Sidgwick Avenue, Cambridge CB3 9DA

Librarian: Francoise Simmons
Tel: +44 1223 335112
Fax: +44 1223 335110

E-mail: library@ames.cam.ac.uk; fs285(@cam.ac.uk

Needham Research Institute - East Asian History of Science Library
8 Sylvester Road, Cambridge CB3 9AF

Librarian: John Moffett

Tel: +44 1223 311545

Fax: +44 1223 362703

E-mail: im10019@cam.ac.uk

Durham University Library - Department of Oriental Books
Stockton Road, Durham DH1 3LY

Librarian: Mamtimyn Sunuodula

Tel: +44 191 334 2961

Fax : +44 191 334 2971

E-mail: m.a.sunuodula@durham.ac.uk

Edinburgh University Library
George Square, Edinburgh EHS 9LJ
Librarian: Shenxiao Tong

Tel: +44 131 650.3370

Fax: +44 131 667.9780

E-mail: shenxiao.tong@ed.ac.uk

University of Leeds - Brotherton Library, Arts-faculties Team
Leeds LS2 9JT

Librarian: Xiyi Huang

Tel: +44 113 3434987

Fax: +44 113 3435561
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E-mail: X.Huang(@leeds.ac.uk

Victoria and Albert Museum - National Art Library
South Kensington, London, SW7 2RL

British Museum - Department of Oriental Antiquities
Great Russell Street, London, WC1B 3DG
Librarian:

Tel: +44 20 7323 8431

Fax: +44 20 7323 8999

University of London - School of Oriental and African Studies
Thornhaugh Street, Russell Square, London, WC1H 0XG
Librarian: Sue Swee Chin Small

Tel: +44 20 7898 4175, 4160 (library office)

Fax: +44 20 7898-4159

E-mail: ss8(@soas.ac.uk

University of London — School of Oriental and African Studies
Percival David Foundation of Chinese Art, Library

53 Gordon Square, London, WC1H OPD

Librarian: Kevin O’Keeffe

Tel: +44 20 7387 3909

Fax: +44 20 7383 5163

University of Westminster — Regent Campus Library
4-12 Little Titchfield street, London, WIW 7UW
Librarian: Xiaowei Li

Tel: +44 20 7911 5000 ext. 2579

Fax: +44 20 7911 5001

E-mail: lix@westminster@ac.uk

University of Newcastle upon Tyne - Robinson Library
Newcastle upon Tyne, NE2 4QH

Librarian: Pamela Stewart

Tel: +44 191 232 8511 ext.3665

Oxford University - Bodleian Library
Oxford, OX1 3BG

Librarian: David Helliwell

Tel: +44 1865 277032

Fax: +44 1865 277182

E-mail: dih@bodley.ox.ac.uk

Oxford University - Institute for Chinese Studies Library
Walton Street, Oxford, OX1 2HG

Librarian: Minh Chung

Tel: +44 1865 280432, 280430 (enquiries)

Fax: +44 1865 280431

E-mail: mchung@bodley.ox.ac.uk
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University of Sheffield - East Asian Studies Library

Main Library , University of Sheffield, Western Bank, Sheffield, S10 2TN
Librarians: Gill Goddard

Tel: +44 114 222 7334

Fax: +44 114 222 7290

E-mail: g.m.goddard@sheffield.ac.uk

HUNGARY

Eo6tvos Lorand University - Dept. of East Asian Studies
Muzeum krt. 4/B, 1088 Budapest

Tel: 267-5444/2021-

Librarian: Kornelia Major

E-mail: major@isis.elte.hu

ITALY

Istituto Universitario Orientale di Napoli - Dipartimento di Studi Asiatici
Piazza San Domenico Maggiore 12, 80134 Napoli

Librarian: Giuseppe de Marco

Tel: +39 81 760.5728

Fax: +39 81 551.7852

E-mail: g.demarco@unina.it

Biblioteca Nazionale Centrale Vittorio Emanuele II - Ufficio Manoscritti € Rari
Viale Castro Pretorio 105, 00185 Roma

Librarian: Marina Battaglini

Tel: +39 6 4989.266

Fax: +39 6 4457.635

E-mail: bner@caspur.it

Istituto Italiano per il Medio ed Estremo Oriente
Via Merulana 248, 00185 Roma

Tel: +39 6 4874.273

Fax: +39 6 4873.138

Universita degli Studi di Venezia - Dipartimento di Studi sull’Asia Orientale - Sezione
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